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DOCKET NO. 980792-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COHKI SSION OF PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 3249 
ISSUED TO PAPA & MOTHER GLASS GROCERY, FOR VIOLATION OF 
RULE 25-4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT fEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COHPAN1£S; and 25-24. 520, F.A. C. , 
Reporting Requirements. 

08/18/98 - REGULAR AG ENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS HAY PARTICI PATE 

CRITICAL DATES : NON£ 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS : NON£ 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION : S : \PSC\CMU\WP\980792 . RCH 

CA,SE BM:KGROUND 

Papa ' Mother Glass Groce r y obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission Pay Telephone Certificate Number 32 49 on February 12 , 
1993 . 

On December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration mailed 
the regulatory assessment fee IRAFJ notice by certified mail . The 
Unl ted States Postal Service returned the notice as ~unclaimed~ 
after attemptinq delivery on Decembor 15, December 24, and December 
31, 1997. 

By memor andWII dated June 5, 1998, the Division of 
Adminl11traL1on advised start that Popa ' Mother Gl11ao Grocory hols 
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DOCKET NO. 980792Jil 
DATE: AUGUST 6, 1998 • 
not paid its 1996 and 1997 RAF, alonq with statutory penalties and 
interest for the years 1996 and 1997 . 

On June 25, 1998, staff called the telephone number listed in 
the Master Commission Di r ectory and received a recordinq advisinq 
that the number had been disconnected. Staff then called Directory 
Assistance and was advised there was not a listinq for Papa & 
Mother Glass Grocery. Therefore, staff believes the followinq 
recommendations are appropriate. 

PISCQSS IQN OF I SSU£8 

ISSJE 1 : Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel Papa 
& Mother Glass Grocery's pay telephone certificate number 3249 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Requlatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

BECQMMENQATIQN: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees , includinq statut ory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the ~ommission within five business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit i n the State General Revenue 
FUnd pursuant to Section 364.285 (1 J, Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and requlatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest , are 
not received, certificate number 3288 should be canceled . (Isler) 

STAfF ANALXSIS: Rule 25-4 . 0161 , Florid<~ Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of requ1atory assessment tees by January 30 or 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350 .113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On June 5, 1998, staff learned that Papa & Mother Glass 
Grocery had not submitted the requlatory assessment fees tor 1996 
and 1997, along with statutory penalties and interest cha rqes !or 
the those years. Therefore, it has failed to comply with Rule 25-
4. 0161, florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment fees ; 
Telecommunications Companies. 
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Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 file for failure to comply with the COmmission rules or cancel 
certificate number 3249 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
wi thin five business days after the conclusion o f the 21 day 
protest period. The fine should be paid to the f'lo rida Public 
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Sect ion 
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commission' s Order is not 
protested and the fine and regulatory assessment fees, including 
statutory penalties and interest, are not recei ved, certificate 
number 3249 should be canceled. 

ISSU£ 2: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine o r canr.el Papa 
& Mother Glass Grocery's pay t elephone certificate number 3249 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-24.520, Florida Admin ist r ative Code , 
Reporting Requirements? 

BEOQMMEHDATIQH: ¥as. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
c ancel the compary' s certificate i f the tine and in formation 
required by Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, Reporting 
Requirements, are not received by the Commission within five 
business days after the conclusion o f the 21 day protest period. 
The fine should be paid t o the Flor i da Public Service Commission 
and forwarded to the Office o f the Comptroller for deposit in the 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes. If t he Commission's Orde r is not protested and the 
r equired information and fine are not received, certifica te number 
3249 should be canceled . (Isler) 

SIAfF aNALYSIS: Pursuant t o Section 364. 285, Florida Statutes , the 
Commission may impose a fi ne o r canc el a certificate if a company 
refuses to comply with Commission rules. Rule 25-24.514, Florida 
Administrative Code, Reporting Requirements, establishes the 
requirements for cancellation of a pay telephone company 
certi ficate. The rule provides for the Commission to cancel a 
certificate on its own motion for violation of Commission Rules and 
Orders. 
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Pursuant to Rule 25-24 . 520, Florida Administrative Code, each 
company is allowed 10 days after a change occurs to fi le updated 
information indicatinq any changes in the certificate holder' ~ 
address (including street name and address, post office box, city) , 
telephone number and any change in the name and address of the 
individual who is servinq as primary liaison wi th the Commission . 
Mail sent to Papa & Mother Glass Grocery was returned to the 
Commission . It has been well over 10 days and staff has not been 
informed of the provider's correc t mailinq address, phone number, 
or liaison information, nor has it requested cancellation of its 
certificate i n compliance with Rule 25-24.514, Fl~rida 

Administrative Code . 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission assess a $500 
fine for failure to co.mply with Commission rules or cancel Papa & 
Mother Glass Grocery's certificate if the fine and information 
required by Rule 25-24. 520, Florida Administrative Code, Repor ting 
F..aquirements, are not received by the Commission within five 
business days after the conclusion of the 21 day protest period. 
The fine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364. 285(1) , Florida 
Statutes. If the Commission' s Order is not protested and the 
requi red information and fine are not received, cert i f ica te number 
3249 should be canreled. 

ISSU£ 3: Should this docket be closed? 

R£CQMMENDATIQN: Yes, if no person whose substantial i nte rests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of t he issuance date o f the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees , or cancellation of t he cer tificate, this docket should be 
closed . (Ottinot) 

STAFf aNALYSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then Clean Machine/Laundry Service o f Miami Beach, Inc . 
will have 21 days from the issua11ce date of the Order to file a 
t imely protest to the Commission' s Proposed Agency Ac tion . If no 
protest is filed, the docket should be cl osed upon payment of the 
fines and fees, or upon cancellation o f t he certificate. 
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